CH \$540.00 2794630

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM631458

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC		03/11/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ARSALON TECHNOLOGIES, LLC		
Street Address:	400 SOUTH AKARD STREET, SUITE 100		
City:	DALLAS		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75202		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: KANSAS		
Name:	DATABANK HOLDINGS LTD.		
Street Address:	400 SOUTH AKARD STREET, SUITE 100		
City:	DALLAS		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75202		
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: TEXAS		
Name:	EDGE HOSTING, LLC		
Street Address:	400 SOUTH AKARD STREET, SUITE 100		
City:	Dallas		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75202		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MARYLAND		
Name:	FUSEAPP, LLC		
Street Address:	400 South Akard Street, Suite 100		
City:	Dallas		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75202		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: UTAH		
Name:	INTEGRATECHS, LLC		
Street Address:	400 South Akard Street, Suite 100		
City:	Dallas		

	·	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75202	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: UTAH	
Name:	HRS INTERNET, LLC	
Street Address:	400 South Akard Street, Suite 100	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75202	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: INDIANA	
Name:	LIGHTBOUND, LLC	
Street Address:	400 South Akard Street, Suite 100	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75202	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: INDIANA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2794630	ARSALON TECHNOLOGIES		
Registration Number:	4916712	DB DATA BANK		
Registration Number:	4870271	EDGE HOSTING		
Registration Number:	4654906	CLOUDPLUS		
Registration Number:	4163809	STAY UP. SLEEP MORE.		
Registration Number:	4086260	EDGEWEBHOSTING		
Registration Number:	4120394	EDGEWEB		
Registration Number:	4402443	FUSEAPP YOUR CLOUD. YOUR WAY.		
Registration Number:	4366840	FUSEAPP		
Registration Number:	4108526	IT DATASAFE		
Registration Number:	4108527	IT REMOTEPRO		
Registration Number:	4085457	IT ON-CALL		
Registration Number:	4108525	IT EXTEND		
Registration Number:	4118206	IT EXTREME		
Registration Number:	4118205	IT PREVENT		
Registration Number:	4182074	IT SAFEMAIL		
Registration Number:	4118203	IT		
Registration Number:	4118204	INTEGRATECHS		
Registration Number:	3149432	LIGHTBOUND		
Registration Number:	2729285	LIGHTBOUND		
Registration Number:	4967730			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123186532

Email: alanagramer@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: Alana Gramer
Address Line 1: 200 Park Avenue
Address Line 2: Paul Hastings LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alana Gramer
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Alana Gramer
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=AB_DataBank - Release of Trademarks (Executed)#page1.tif source=AB_DataBank - Release of Trademarks (Executed)#page2.tif source=AB_DataBank - Release of Trademarks (Executed)#page3.tif source=AB_DataBank - Release of Trademarks (Executed)#page4.tif source=AB_DataBank - Release of Trademarks (Executed)#page5.tif source=AB_DataBank - Release of Trademarks (Executed)#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of March 11, 2021 ("Effective Date"), by AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of ARSALON TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Kansas limited liability company, DATABANK HOLDINGS LTD., a Texas limited partnership, EDGE HOSTING, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company, FUSEAPP, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, INTEGRATECHS, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, HRS INTERNET, LLC, a Indiana limited liability company, and LIGHTBOUND, LLC, a Indiana limited liability company, (each of the foregoing, a "Pledgor"; and collectively, the "Pledgors"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Second Lien Security Agreement (as defined below) or, if not defined therein, in the Second Lien Credit Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of October 3, 2017 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, waived, renewed, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among DB DataCenter Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), DataBridge Parent, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), certain subsidiaries of Holdings from time to time party thereto, the lenders from time to time party thereto and the several agents party thereto, including the Collateral Agent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Pledgors and Collateral Agent entered into that certain Second Lien Security Agreement dated as of October 3, 2017 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, waived, renewed, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, each Pledgor and Agent entered into (i) that certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 3, 2017, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, (the "USPTO") on October 11, 2017 at Reel 6180, Frame 0001; (ii) that certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2019, which was recorded with the USPTO on September 30, 2019 at Reel 6758, Frame 0540; and (v) that certain Amended and Restated Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2020, which was recorded with the USPTO on January 31, 2020 at Reel 6854, Frame 0111 (each as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, collectively, the "Trademark Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Trademark Security Agreements, each Pledgor granted, assigned, and pledged to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest in and to all of such Pledgor's right, title, and interest in and to all of its Trademarks and Goodwill associated with such Trademarks whether then owned or thereafter acquired or arising, including without limitation those Trademarks listed on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent now desires to release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Terminates, releases, and, discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreements, and reassigns to each Pledgor all right, title, and interest that Collateral Agent may have in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreements; and
- 2. Agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure, and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts, in each case at the Pledgors expense, as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Trademark Collateral contemplated hereby.

[Signature Page Follows]

LEGAL US W # 105903689.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Shishir Agrawal

Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Trademark Registrations:

1) ARSALON TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

		App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
ARSALON	78138607	25-JUN-2002	2794630	16-DEC-2003
TECHNOLOGIES				

2) DATABANK HOLDINGS, LTD.

Trademark	App. No.	~4 FIFT T \$33 F F	Reg No.	Reg. Date
DB DATA BANK.	86414643	03-OCT-2014	4916712	15-MAR-2016

3) EDGE HOSTING, LLC

Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
EDGE HOSTING	86610320	27-APR-2015	4870271	15-DEC-2015
CLOUD PLUS	85754827	16-OCT-2012	4654906	16-DEC-2014
STAY UP. SLEEP MORE.	85428800	21-SEP-2011	4163809	26-JUN-2012
EDGEWEBHOSTING	85164771	29-OCT-2010	4086260	17-JAN-2012
EDGEWEB	85164810	29-OCT-2010	4120394	03-APR-2012

4) FUSEAPP, LLC

LEGAL_US_W # 105903689.2

Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
FUSEAPP YOUR CLOUD, YOUR WAY.	85608608	25-APR-2012	4402443	17-SEP-2013
FUSEAPP	85608609	25-APR-2012	4366840	16-JUL-2013

5) INTEGRATECHS, LLC f/ka. Integratechs, Inc.

Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
IT DATASAFE	85376832	21-JUL-2011	4108526	06-MAR-2012
IT REMOTEPRO	85376834	21-JUL-2011	4108527	06-MAR-2012
IT ON-CALL	85376836	21 -JU L-2011	4085457	10-JAN-2012
IT EXTEND	85376829	21-JUL-2011	4108525	06-MAR-2012
IT EXTREME	85376841	21-JUL-2011	4118206	27-MAR-2012
IT PREVENT	85376837	21-JUL-2011	4118205	27-MAR-2012
IT SAFEMAIL	85376833	21-JUL-2011	4182074	31-JUL-2012
IT	85376822	20-JUL-2011	4118203	27-MAR-2012
INTEGRATECHS	85376826	20-JUL-2011	4118204	27-MAR-2012

TRADEMARK

6) LIGHTBOUND, LLC

Trademark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
LIGHTBOUND	3149432	09/26/2006
LIGHTBOUND	2729285	06/24/2003
Circle with 6 diagonal lines that crisscross inside giving the appearance of a net or webbing	4967730	05/31/2016

United States Trademark Applications:

None.

LEGAL_US_W # 105903689.2

RECORDED: 03/11/2021